TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. (formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.), a California corporation		12/28/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CODEGEAR LLC		
Street Address:	100 California Street, 12th Floor		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94111		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3315045	BIZSNAP
Registration Number:	2968258	C#BUILDER
Registration Number:	2593325	C++ BUILDER
Registration Number:	2747950	CLX
Registration Number:	2130365	CODEWRIGHT
Registration Number:	2873025	DELPHI
Registration Number:	3240310	ECO
Registration Number:	1802599	INTERBASE
Registration Number:	2593326	JBUILDER
Registration Number:	2873256	JDATASTORE
Registration Number:	2747762	KYLIX
Registration Number:	1458130	TURBO DEBUGGER
	ı.	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005002 FRAME: 0111

65.00 331

Registration Number:	1343975	TURBO PASCAL
Registration Number:	1439932	TURBO PASCAL
Registration Number:	2996254	TWO-WAY-TOOLS
Registration Number:	3315044	WEBSNAP
Serial Number:	77034213	CODEGEAR
Serial Number:	77120381	CODERAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136270705

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 213.683.5698

Email: MinetteTayco@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Minette M. Tayco, c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 515 S. Flower Street, 25th Floor
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EMBARCADERO(45035.00224)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Minette M. Tayco
Signature:	/Minette M. Tayco/
Date:	04/09/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=WFCF_Embarcadero - FULLY EXECUTED Trademark Release (Second Lien CodeGear LLC 2009)#page1.tif source=WFCF_Embarcadero - FULLY EXECUTED Trademark Release (Second Lien CodeGear LLC 2009)#page2.tif source=WFCF_Embarcadero - FULLY EXECUTED Trademark Release (Second Lien CodeGear LLC 2009)#page3.tif source=WFCF_Embarcadero - FULLY EXECUTED Trademark Release (Second Lien CodeGear LLC 2009)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005002 FRAME: 0112

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL** (this "Release") is made as of December 28, 2012 ("Effective Date") by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. (formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.), a California corporation ("WFCF"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (together with its successors in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of **CODEGEAR LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, and successors thereof ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of June 25, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, Grantee, Embarcadero Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and EMB Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by and between Grantor and Grantee, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 13, 2009 at Reel 003986, Frame 0909; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005002 FRAME: 0113

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC.,

formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, as Grantee

Ву:

Name: John No

Title: <u>Its Authorized Signatory</u>

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL]

SCHEDULE 1

to

$\frac{\text{TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK}}{\text{COLLATERAL}}$

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Classes	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	BIZSNAP	76/284.939;	07/13/2011;
				3,315,045	10/23/2007
CodeGear LLC	9, 41, 42	United States	C#BUILDER	78/209,737;	01/31/2003;
				2,968,258	07/12/2005
CodeGear LLC	8	United States	C++BUILDER	75/215.051;	12/18/1996;
				2,593,325	07/16/2002
CodeGear LLC	9, 42	United States	CLX	76/182,060;	12/14/2000;
				2,747,950	08/05/2003
CodeGear LLC	9, 35, 41, 42	United States	CODEGEAR	77/034,213	11/01/2006
CodeGear LLC	35, 41	United States	CODERAGE	77/120381	03/01/2007
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	CODEWRIGHT	75/219,649;	12/30/1996;
				2,130,365	01/20/1998
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	DELPHI	75/535,376;	06/09/1994;
				2,873,025	08/17/2004
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	ECO	78/228,757;	03/21/2003;
LLC				3,240,310	05/08/2007
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	INTERBASE	74/208,525;	09/30/1991;
				1,802,599	11/02/1993
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	JBUILDER	75/215,052;	12/18/1996;

LEGAL_US_W # 73778045.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005002 FRAME: 0115

				2,593,326	07/16/2002
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	JDATASTORE	76/418, 158;	06/10/2002;
				2,873,256	08/17/2004
CodeGear LLC	9, 42	United States	KYLIX	76/047,538;	05/12/2000;
				2,747,762	08/05/2003
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	TURBO DEBUGGER	73/647,228;	03/02/1987;
				1,458,130	09/22/1987
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	TURBO PASCAL	73/469,354;	03/09/1984;
				1,343,975	06/25/1985
CodeGear LLC	16	United States	TURBO PASCAL	73/624,203;	10/06/1986;
				1, 439, 932	05/19/1987
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	TWO-WAY- TOOLS	76/182,058;	12/14/2000;
			TOOLO	2,996,254	09/20/2005
CodeGear LLC	9	United States	WEBSNAP	76/284, 938;	07/13/2001;
				3,315,044	10/23/2007

LEGAL_US_W # 73778045.2

RECORDED: 04/09/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005002 FRAME: 0116